

24-2210

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

FUBOTV INC., FUBOTV MEDIA INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE WALT DISNEY COMPANY, WARNER BROS. DISCOVERY, INC.,
ESPN, INC., ESPN ENTERPRISES, INC., HULU, LLC, FOX CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY,
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND
WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

JUDITH N. VALE
Deputy Solicitor General

SARAH COCO
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General
State of New York*

Attorney for Amici States
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-6312

Dated: November 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural Background	8
ARGUMENT	10
POINT I	
AS ANTITRUST ENFORCERS, AMICI STATES REGULARLY BRING ACTIONS TO ADDRESS ANTICOMPETITIVE JOINT CONDUCT.....	10
POINT II	
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE “NO DUTY TO DEAL” DOCTRINE IS NOT A DEFENSE TO JOINT CONDUCT.....	16
A. The “No Duty to Deal” Doctrine Does Not Apply to Joint Conduct.	17
B. The “No Duty to Deal” Doctrine Does Not Apply to Defendants’ Joint Venture, Which Is the Concerted Action Subject to Plaintiffs’ Clayton Act Claim.	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 327 (1988)	10
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	19
<i>Buccaneer Energy (USA) Inc. v. Gunnison Energy Corp.</i> , 846 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2017).....	22-23
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	11, 20-21
<i>Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC v. NTE Carolinas II, LLC</i> , 111 F.4th 337 (4th Cir. 2024)	27
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Shkreli</i> , 581 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	13-14
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Syngenta Crop Prot. AG</i> , 711 F. Supp. 3d 545 (M.D.N.C. 2024).....	14
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	10
<i>In re Adderall XR Antitrust Litig.</i> , 754 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. June 19, 2014 (as corrected))	22
<i>In re Dealer Mgmt. Sys. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 3d 919 (N.D. Ill. 2023)	23
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>In re Generic Pharms. Pricing Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 16-MD-2724, 2023 WL 2244685 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2023).....	13

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Namenda Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 338 F.R.D. 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	10
<i>New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	2, 15, 19-21
<i>United States v. American Airlines Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 23-1802, 2024 WL 4716418 (1st Cir. Nov. 8, 2024)	12-13
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)	28-29
<i>United States v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n of St. Louis</i> , 224 U.S. 383 (1912).....	19-20
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2001).....	2, 15, 18-21
<i>Watson Lab'ys, Inc.</i> , 101 F.4th 223, 235 (2d Cir. 2024).....	27
<i>Z-Tel Commc'ns, Inc. v. SBC Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 513 (E.D. Tex. 2004).....	23
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 1	11-12, 23
§ 2	12
§ 15c.....	10
§ 18	1, 12
§ 26	10

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Federal Trade Cmm'n & U.S. Dep't of Just., <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors</i> (Apr. 2000)	11
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (5th ed. Sept. 2024 update).....	12, 17-18, 21, 23
Phillip E. Areeda, <i>Essential Facilities: An Epithet in Need of Limiting Principles</i> , 58 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 841 (1990).....	21-23
